502950892 08/26/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2997490

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|------------------|----------------|
| DEPUY MITEK, LLC | 08/21/2014 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | MEDOS INTERNATIONAL SARL |
|-----------------|--------------------------|
| Street Address: | CHEMIN-BLANC 38 |
| City: | LE LOCLE |
| State/Country: | SWITZERLAND |
| Postal Code: | 2400 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 14137159 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-348-3018
Email: csperry@mintz.com
Correspondent Name: CHRISTINA M. SPERRY
Address Line 1: ONE FINANCIAL CENTER

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02111

NAME OF SUBMITTER:CHRISTINA SPERRYSIGNATURE:/Christina Sperry/DATE SIGNED:08/26/2014

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 502950892 REEL: 033612 FRAME: 0184

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, **DePuy Mitek**, **LLC**, a Massachusetts corporation, having a place of business at 325 Paramount Drive, Raynham, MA 02767, (hereinafter "Assignor") is owner of the entire right, title and interest in a certain invention or improvement in

DIRECTIONAL SURGICAL SUTURES

described in a U.S. Patent Application filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on <u>December 20, 2013</u> and assigned Serial No.: <u>14/137,159</u>.

Whereas, **Medos International Sàrl**, a private limited liability corporate entity organized under and pursuant to the laws of Switzerland, having its principal place of business at Chemin-Blanc 38, 2400 Le Locle, Switzerland, (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring said entire right, title and interest to said inventions.

Now, therefore, for valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to Assignor, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby, without reservation:

- 1. Assign, transfer and convey to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and discoveries, said applications for Letters Patent of the United States of America, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, reissue, reexamination and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said invention or discoveries, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent, reissues, reexaminations, and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said invention, said discoveries, said applications, provisional application and said Letters Patent;
- 2. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct;
- 3. Warrant that Assignor has not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said invention, discoveries, applications or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that Assignor has good right to assign the same to Assignee without encumbrance;
- 4. Bind its heirs, legal representatives and assigns, as well as itself, to do, upon Assignee's request and at Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to itself or them, all acts reasonably serving to assure that the said invention and discoveries, the said patent applications and the said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, its heirs, legal representatives and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and

oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee.

In testimony of which Assignee hereby executes this Assignment as an instrument under seal on the date indicated below.

DePuy Mitek, LLC

By:

Title: ASSISTANT Sivetor

STATE OF MiddleSey

) ss:

BE IT REMEMBERED, that on this 2/St day of August, 20/4 before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared August (Farmento I am satisfied is the person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to him the contents thereof, he did acknowledge that he signed, sealed, and delivered the same as his voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

official signature and seal of notary)

My Commission Expires:_____

NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY
I.D. # 2221213
My Commission Expires 2/3/2019

| Dated: 8-2114 | Medos International Sart By: Title: Assistant Secretary |
|---|--|
| STATE OF <u>Mew Jevsey</u> COUNTY OF <u>Middle Jey</u> |)) ss:) |
| who executed the foregoing instrument in m | lay of August, 2014, before me, a Notary "Y", who I am satisfied is the person named in and many presence, and I having first made known to him at he signed, sealed, and delivered the same as his |
| A. 1. Ott. | nature and seal of notary) |
| ANGELI NOTARY PUBLI 32815933v.1 I.D. # | INA PETTI C OF NEW JERSEY 2221213 n Expires 2/3/2019 |